
 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
The next meeting of the ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT Committee will be held at 6.30 pm on 
WEDNESDAY, 6 APRIL 2022 in the Council Chamber, 13 Church Street, Clitheroe, 
BB7 2DD. 
 
I do hope you can be there. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 

2.   TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS 
MEETING 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, 
OTHER REGISTRABLE AND NON REGISTRABLE 
INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable 
interest in respect of matters contained in the agenda. 
 

 

4.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

 

ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 

 

5.   INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2022/23 
 

(Pages 7 - 16) 

 Report of Director of Resources enclosed. 
 

 

6.   REVIEW OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES 2021/22 
 

(Pages 17 - 36) 

 Report of Director of Resources enclosed. 
 

 

7.   REVIEW OF OUTSIDE BODIES 
 

(Pages 37 - 48) 

 Report of Chief Executive enclosed. 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

 

8.   THE COUNCIL'S ASSET MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS 
 

(Pages 49 - 50) 

 Report of Chief Executive enclosed. 
 

 

9.   ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT 
 

(Pages 51 - 88) 

 Report from Grant Thornton enclosed. 
 

 

10.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2021/22 
 

(Pages 89 - 94) 

 Report of Director of Resources enclosed. 
 

 

11.   REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE 
BODIES 
 

 

 None. 
 

 

12.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 None. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Electronic agendas sent to members of Accounts and Audit – Councillor David 
Berryman (Chair), Councillor Susan Bibby, Councillor Louise Edge, Councillor Kerry 
Fletcher, Councillor Stewart Fletcher, Councillor Jonathan Hill, Councillor Stuart Hirst, 
Councillor Richard Newmark, Councillor David Peat, Councillor James (Jim) Rogerson 
and Councillor Richard Sherras (Vice-Chair). 
 
 
 
Contact: Democratic Services on 01200 414408 or committee.services@ribblevalley.gov.uk  

mailto:committee.services@ribblevalley.gov.uk


 

 
 

Minutes of Accounts and Audit 
 
Meeting Date:  Wednesday, 2 February 2022, starting at  6.30 pm 
Present:  Councillor D Berryman (Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 
S Bibby 
L Edge 
K Fletcher 
S Fletcher 
 

R Newmark 
D Peat 
J Rogerson 
R Sherras 
 

 
In attendance: Chief Executive, Head of Financial Services, Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services and Sophia Iqbal (Grant Thornton)  
 

646 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received for the meeting from Councillors J Hill and S 
Hirst. 
 

647 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2021 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

648 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests. 
 

649 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There was no public participation. 
 

650 OPTING INTO THE NATIONAL SCHEME FOR EXTERNAL AUDITORS 
APPOINTMENTS  
 
The Director of Resources submitted a report setting out proposals for appointing the 
external auditor to the Council for the five-year period from 2023/24 to 2027/28. 

 
The Head of Financial Services reminded members that the Council had opted into 
the ‘appointing person’ national auditor appointment arrangements established by 
Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) for the period covering the accounts for 
2018/19 to 2022/23. Under this arrangement Grant Thornton were appointed as our 
external auditors. 
 
The procurement was now taking place for the next appointing period and members 
had been provided with a detailed report outlining the details of the appointment. He 
informed members that there were currently only nine accredited audit firms able to 
carry out local authority external audits. He also highlighted reasons why using PSAA 
would produce better outc
[...]
tive submitted a report informing committee of the current position 
regarding representation on outside bodies and seeking approval of a review of the 
current arrangements. 

 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services reminded members that the Council 
appoints or nominates many of its members as representatives on several outside 
bodies each year at the Annual Council meeting. Many of these appointments are 
historic or a requirement of a lease between the Council and a body, others are at the 
invitation of the outside body.  
 
She informed members that increasingly representatives were required to become 
Directors or Trustees which means they are not just the Council’s representative but 
owe the outside body a duty by virtue of the appointment. Some bodies were also 
now asking for applications and references. 
 
It was therefore considered prudent for the Council to review the lists of outside 
bodies, and the requirements of those bodies, to decide whether to continue to make 
nominations for representation. 
 
It was also proposed that training should be provided to all members on the 
implications for them being appointed to an outside body and how they should 
manage any such risks or conflicts. 
  

Page 4



 

 
 

RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
 

1. Approve the establishment of a working group consisting of Councillors D 
Berryman, R Sherras, S Bibby, S Fletcher and J Rogerson (D Peat reserve) to 
review the Council’s representation on outside bodies, and 
 

2. Note that the Head of Legal and Democratic Services will make provision for 
training to all members on their role on outside bodies. 

 
653 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2021/22  

 
The Director of Resources submitted a report for information on the progress of the 
internal audit work to the 21 January 2022. 

 
The Report noted that: 

 
 Audit coverage had been lower than that originally planned and as a result 

additional external resources had been engaged and would continue whilst 
needed.  
 

 Staff vacancies had had an impact on coverage, as a consequence the 
Services of the Mersey Internal Audit Agency (MIAA) would continue to be 
used to help ensure adequate audit coverage. 

 

 It was anticipated that all originally planned audits would not be able to be 
covered, but that there would be adequate coverage together with the work of 
MIAA to be able to provide members with an informed Audit Opinion at the 
end of the year. 

 

 The post of Internal Audit Manager was currently being advertised again with 
interviews planned for 11 February 2022. 

 
654 AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND SECTOR UPDATE  

 
Grant Thornton submitted a report for members information on the progress in 
delivering the 2020/21 audit. Work had been completed on the Council’s financial 
statements and were reported to committee in the Audit Findings report in November 
2021. An unqualified opinion had since been issued on 29 November 2021. 

 
The value for money work was continuing and would be reported as part of the 
Annual report at the end of February 2022. Certification of claims and returns was 
also ongoing.  
 
The report also included a summary of emerging national issues and developments, 
as well as a number of challenge questions for the committee to consider. 
 

655 REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES  
 

There were no reports from representatives on outside bodies. 
 

656 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

There were no items under this heading. 
 

The meeting closed at 7.05 pm 
 

If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk, Olwen 
Heap olwen.heap@ribblevalley.gov.uk. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



5-22aa 

1 of 2 

RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

     
 meeting date:  6 APRIL 2022 
 title: INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2022/23 
 submitted by:  DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
 principal author:  LAWSON ODDIE 
 
1 PURPOSE 

 To seek approval of the Internal Audit Charter for 2022/23 

 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities: 

 Corporate priorities – the Council seeks to maintain critical financial management and 
controls and provide efficient and effective services. 

 Other considerations – the Council has a statutory duty to maintain an adequate and 
effective system of internal audit. 

2 BACKGROUND 

 The Internal Audit team works to a Charter which complies with the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS) as applied in the UK, based on international standards. The Charter 
is attached for review and consideration by Accounts and Audit Committee. 

 The only change is in respect of the Chief Audit Executive (CAE) role being returned to the 
post of Internal Audit Manager now that the post has been recruited to.    

 Accounts and Audit Committee has a key function in ensuring that effective corporate 
governance arrangements are maintained in the Council. The Internal Audit Charter provides 
evidence of such arrangements in respect of the Internal Audit function and complies with the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 

3 PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS 

 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) are mandatory for internal audit in public 
services, including local government. They reflect and are based upon the International 
Professional Practices Framework (IPPF) of the Global Institute of Internal Auditors. The 
Internal Audit Charter reflects the standards. 

 Public Sector Internal Audit Standard 1000 requires that Purpose, Authority and 
Responsibility be defined in an Audit Charter. The Charter establishes Internal Audit’s position 
within the council, including the nature of the Head of Audit’s reporting relationship with the 
Accounts and Audit Committee; authorises access to personnel, records, and physical 
properties relevant to audit work; and defines the scope of internal audit activities. 

 The Internal Audit Charter refers to: 
 

 Purpose and Mission 
 Standards for the Professional Practice of Internal Auditing 
 Definitions used 
 Authority 
 Independence and Objectivity 
 Scope of Internal Audit Activities 
 Responsibility 
 Internal Audit’s role in fraud, bribery and corruption 
 Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme 

INFORMATION 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



5-22aa 

2 of 2 

 

4 CONCLUSION 

 Under the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) the council is required to have an 
Internal Audit Charter in place. The Charter has been fully reviewed and rewritten. 

 The Charter establishes Internal Audit’s position within the council, including the nature of the 
Head of Audit’s reporting relationship with the Accounts and Audit Committee; authorises 
access to personnel, records, and physical properties relevant to audit work; and defines the 
scope of internal audit activities. 

 Approval of the Internal Audit Charter sits with the Council’s Accounts and Audit Committee. 

5 RECOMMENDED THAT COMMITTEE 

 Approve the Internal Audit Charter 2022/23 as attached at Annex 1. 

 
 

 

Page 8



 
 

 

 

 
 

   

Internal 
Audit 
Charter 
2021/222022/23 

Page 9



 
  Page 10



1 
 

1. Purpose and Mission 

1.1. The purpose of Ribble Valley Borough Council’s internal audit function is to provide 
independent, objective assurance and consulting services designed to add value and 
improve the Council’s operations. The mission of internal audit is to enhance and 
protect organisational value by providing risk-based and objective assurance, advice, 
and insight. The internal audit function helps Ribble Valley Borough Council 
accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate 
and improve the effectiveness of governance, risk management, and control 
processes. 

2. Standards for the Professional Practice of Internal Auditing 

2.1. To ensure that authorities make arrangements for the proper administration of their 
financial affairs, the Accounts and Audit (England) Regu
[...]
:  LAWSON ODDIE 
 
1 PURPOSE 
 

 To seek endorsement of the Accounting Policies to be used in producing the Financial 
Statements for the council for the 2021/22 financial year. 
 

 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities: 
 

 Community Objectives - none identified 
 
 Corporate priorities – the Council seeks to maintain critical financial management 

and controls and provide efficient and effective services. 
 
 Other considerations – none identified 

 
2 BACKGROUND 
 

 The Accounts & Audit (England) Regulations 2015 requires local authorities to prepare their 
annual financial statement of accounts in accordance with ‘proper accounting practice’. For 
local authorities, proper accounting practice is defined as that contained within the CIPFA 
Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom (The Code). 
 

 Accounting policies are the principles, bases, conventions, rules and practices applied by a 
local authority that specify how the effects of transactions and other events are to be reflected 
in its financial statements. This may be through recognising, selecting measurement bases 
for, and presenting assets, liabilities, gains, losses and changes in reserves. 
 

 Except where explicitly specified in The Code, or due to specific legislative requirements, it is 
for the council to select the accounting policies that are most appropriate to its particular 
circumstances. 
 

3 ACCOUNTING POLICIES FOR 2021/22 
 

 The Code for 2021/22 has been published and a review of the Council’s accounting policies 
has been conducted to ensure that these are in line with the requirements of The Code. It is 
considered best practice for those charged with governance to review and approve the 
accounting policies to be applied when preparing the financial statements, prior to the meeting 
at which the Statement of Accounts will be approved. 

 There are no major changes to The Code that have been identified. The accounting policies 
will 
[...]
h is applicable to 
annual accounting periods beginning on or after the 1st of January 2005 and sets out 
the required accounting policies, treatments and disclosures for finance and operating 
leases by lessees and lessors. 

CIPFA/LASAAC have stressed that the outcome of the FRAB review (due in the first 
week of April) is not a forgone conclusion and recommends that local authorities do 
not suspend their preparations in expectation of the deferral. 

 Regarding the second proposal under consideration, CIPFA/LASAAC decided against 
both the option to pause professional valuation for operational property and the use 
of an indexation. 

 Although the current year accounts and those for 2022/23 will likely remain unaffected by 
IFRS16 (subject to the outcome of the FRAB review), it should be noted that preparatory work 
is being undertaken in the background to undertake an assessment of the impact this new 
standard will have on the Council’s accounts. The new leasing standard will lead to a change 
in accounting practices, which will remove the distinction between operating and finance 
leases. 
 

 It requires a lessee to recognise assets and liabilities for all leases with a term of more than 
12 months unless the underlying asset is of low value. A lessee will recognise the right-of-
use asset representing its right to use the underlying leased asset, and a lease liability 
representing the lessee’s obligation to make lease payments for the asset. 
 

 What this means in practice is that the value of the lease will be included on the Council’s 
balance sheet and the annual lease payments will be split between principal and interest. 
 

  

Page 18



6-22aa 

3 of 3 

5 CONCLUSION 

 No major changes to The Code have been identified, so there are no material changes to the 
policies needed. 

 There has been an update to the delayed introduction of the new International Financial 
Reporting Standard (IFRS16) relating to leases. Whilst a further delay to its introduction is 
anticipated, there is much work being undertaken ready for its eventual introduction. 

 The policies reported here may be subject to further changes should any be needed whilst 
the financial statements are being prepared. Such changes will be reported to committee with 
an explanation of the impact when the financial statements are presented to committee. 

6 RECOMMENDED THAT COMMITTEE 

 Endorse the use of the policies shown at Annex 1 to the report, subject to the need for any 
further changes identified as needed whilst the Statement of Accounts are produced. 

 
 
HEAD OF FINANCIAL SERVICES              DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
 
AA6-22/LO/AC 
29 March 2022 
 

Page 19



Statement of Accounting Policies 
 

1 GENERAL PRINCIPLES 

The Statement of Accounts summarises the Council’s transactions for the 20201/212 
financial year and its position at the year-end of 31 March 20212.  The Council is 
required to prepare an annual Statement of Accounts by the Accounts and Audit 
(England) Regulations 2015, which those Regulations require to be prepared in 
accordance with proper accounting practices. These practices primarily comprise the 
Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 20201/212, 
supported by International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). 

The accounting convention adopted in the Statement of Accounts is principally 
historical cost, modified by the revaluation of certain categories of non-current assets 
and financial instruments. 

The Statement of Accounts has been prepared on a ‘going concern’ basis. 

 
2 ACCRUALS OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE 

Activity is accounted for in the year that it takes place, not simply when cash payments 
are made or received. In particular: 

 Revenue from contracts with service recipients, whether for services or the 
provision of goods, is recognised when (or as) the goods or services are 
transferred to the service recipient in accordance with performance obligations 
in the 
[...]
 and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the 
asset in its highest and best use. 

The Council uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and 
for which sufficient data is available, maximising the use of relevant observable inputs 
and minimising the use of unobservable inputs. 

Inputs to the valuation techniques in respect of assets for which fair value is measured 
or disclosed in the Council’s financial statements are categorised within the fair value 
hierarchy, as follows:  

 Level 1 – quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets that 
the council can access at the measurement date  

 Level 2 – inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are 
observable for the asset, either directly or indirectly  

 Level 3 – unobservable inputs for the asset.  

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO ACCOUNTS & AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
meeting date:  WEDNESDAY 6 APRIL 2022 
title:  REVIEW OF REPRESENTATION ON OUTSIDE BODIES 
submitted by:  CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
Principal Author: MAIR HILL – HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 
 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To inform Committee of the recommendations of the working group regarding 

representation on outside bodies. 
 
1.2 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities: 
 

 Community Objectives – } 
The Council has a duty to promote and maintain  

 Corporate Priorities –      } high standards of conduct by its members. Review 
of the Council’s representation on outside bodies 
as a part of that duty. 

 Other Considerations –  
 

2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Each year at the Annual Council, the Council appoints or nominates many of its 

members as representatives on a number of outside bodies.  On 3 February 2022, 
Committee agreed to establish a working group to review the current list of outside 
bodies.  The working group met on 4 and 18 March 2022.  Copies of the notes of those 
meet
[...]
TTEE 

 
meeting date:  WEDNESDAY 6 APRIL 2022 
title:  CORPORATE ASSET MANAGEMENT  
submitted by:  CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
Principal Author: MAIR HILL – HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To inform Committee of the Council’s corporate asset management procedures. 
 
1.2 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities: 
 

 Community Objectives –   

 Corporate Priorities –       Review of systems and keeping Committee informed, 
promotes the Council’s aim of being a well-managed Council. 

 Other Considerations –  
 

2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Council owns a substantial amount of land and assets throughout the borough.  It is 

important that it properly manages these assets and that it ensures that best value is 
obtained for those assets in terms of revenue and provision of facilities for the public. 

 
2.2 In order to ensure that it has accurate and up to date records of its assets the Council 

records this information using asset management software.   
 
2.3 All of the Council’s assets are also mapped with a unique property reference number on 

the local and national land and property gazetteer. 
 
2.4 The Council has an Asset Management Group, whose membership is made up of the 

Corporate Management Team, and representatives from legal, finance and engineering 
services.  This group ensures that all relevant officers are present and that the assets 
are considered from a financial, legal, economic development and community 
perspective. 

 
3 ISSUES 
 
3.1 Legal Services hold a large number of legal agreements, leases and licences relating to 

the Council’s assets. These documents are in the process of being scanned and saved 
electronically so that there can be joined up access to documents through the asset 
management systems.  All new documentation is added to this system as it is produced. 

 
3.2 The current version of the software is somewhat outdated, and officers are investigating 

moving to a new cloud-based version of the so
[...]
5

  790  756

 
 As you will see from Annex 1, the ‘Other Items’ category includes work on administering the 

council’s insurances, work conducted in respect of the annual governance review 2020/21 and 
staff training. The time lost due to staff vacancies has been separately identified in the table above. 

INFORMATION 

Page 89

Agenda Item 10



8-22aa 

2 of 6 

 Whilst the post of Internal Audit Manager has now been appointed to, the new postholder has not 
yet started in post. We continue to engage the services of Mersey Internal Audit Agency (MIAA) 
in the meantime to ensure adequate audit plan coverage. 

 The time allocations above and at Annex 1 do not take account of work being undertaken by 
Mersey Internal Audit Agency (MIAA). The work undertaken by MIAA is referred to in the next 
section of the report and at Annex 1. 

 All originally planned audits will not be able to be covered this financial year, but there will be 
adequate coverage together with the work of MIAA to be able to provide Members with an 
informed Audit Opinion at the end of the year.  

4 MERSEY INTERNAL AUDIT AGENCY (MIAA)  

 Work undertaken to in the earlier part of the 2021/22 financial year by Mersey Internal Audit 
Agency was focused on ensuring adequate audit coverage in respect of the 2020/21 financial 
systems audits. This was in respect of the following areas: 

 Treasury Management 

 Debtors 

 Payroll 

 Business Rates 

 Cash and Bank 
 

 MIAA work is currently ongoing in respect of the 2021/22 financial covering the following areas: 

 General Ledger – Fieldwork Underway – report expected end of April 

 Sundry Debtors - Fieldwork Underway – report expected end of April 

 Sundry Creditors - Fieldwork Underway – report expected end of April 

 Payroll – Planning Stage – report expected end of April 

 Council Tax – Planning Stage – report expected end of May 

 Benefits – Planning Stage – report expected end of May 

 Business Rates – Planning Stage – report expected
[...]
key processes such as recruitment, health 
and safety, procure to pay, and cash. Work will focus on: 

 Platform Gallery – 15 days 
 Council Offices – 20 days 
 Civic Suite – 10 days 
 Castle Museum and Café – 10 days 
 Bowling Green Café – 10 days 
 Edisford All Weather Facility – 15 days 
 Longridge and Salthill Depots – 15 days 
 Clitheroe Market – 15 days 
 Clitheroe Cemetery – 15 days 

 
7 CONCLUSION 

 Audit coverage is lower than that originally planned and as a result, additional external resources 
have been engaged and will continue whilst needed. This has been due to staff vacancies and so 
the services of Mersey Internal Audit Agency (MIAA) have been used to help ensure adequate 
audit coverage. 

 All originally planned audits will not be able to be covered, but there will be adequate coverage 
together with the work of MIAA to be able to provide Members with an informed Audit Opinion at 
the end of the year. 

 
 
 
HEAD OF FINANCIAL SERVICES    DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
 
AA8-22/LO/AC 
29 March 2022

Page 91



8-22aa 

4 of 6 

Annex 1 
INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS TO 18 MARCH 2022 

 

Total 
Planned 
Days for 
the Year 
2021/22 

Actual 
Days to 

18 March 
2022 

Audit Areas Status as at 18 March 2022 

    
Financial Systems - required to 
be covered annually

  

25   General Ledger MIAA - Fieldwork Underway 

20   Sundry Debtors MIAA - Fieldwork Underway 

0 2 
Sundry Creditors (2020/21 Audit 
Plan) 

Work completed 

20   Sundry Creditors MIAA - Fieldwork Underway 

30   Payroll MIAA – Planning Stage 

0 14 Council Tax (2020/21 Audit Plan) Work completed 

35   Council Tax MIAA – Planning Stage 

0 1 Benefits (2020/21 Audit Plan) Work completed 

40   Benefits MIAA – Planning Stage 

35   Business Rates MIAA – Planning Stage 

15   Cash Receipting MIAA – Planning Stage 

12   Treasury Management SUBSTANTIAL ASSURANCE 

232 17 Subtotal   

     

    Corporate   

20   Business Continuity Not yet started 

20   Civil Emergencies Not yet started 

10  
[...]
 Review 
Completion of the review for the 
2020/21 Financial Year

40 81 Insurance Administration Continuous and ongoing work 

4 9 Controlled Stationery Continuous and ongoing work 

100 145 Training 
Professional qualification 
training 

36 24 Bank Holidays   

70 41 Annual Leave   

0 8.5 Working on Elections Unbudgeted work on elections 

 6 Self Isolation  

 4 Sickness  

0 289 Post Vacancy 

Internal Audit Manager post, 
plus the Internal Audit Assistant 
post was vacant from 10 July 
2021 and filled Sept 2021)

315 653.5 TOTAL FOR OTHER ITEMS   

     

790 756 OVERALL TOTAL DAYS   

 

Page 94


	Agenda
	2 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Internal Audit Charter 2022/23
	5-22aa
	5-22aa annex

	6 Review of Accounting Policies 2021/22
	6-22aa
	6-22aa annex

	7 Review of Outside Bodies
	Outside Body Working Group 040322
	Outside Body Working Group 180322

	8 The Council's Asset Management systems
	9 Annual Audit Report
	10 Internal Audit Progress Report 2021/22



Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of Accounts and Audit
Meeting Date:
Present:

Wednesday, 6 April 2022, starting at 6.30 pm
Councillor D Berryman (Chair)

Councillors:
S Bibby
L Edge
S Fletcher
J Hill

S Hirst
D Peat
R Sherras

In attendance: Chief Executive, Director of Resources, Head of Financial Services
and Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Sophia Iqbal (Grant Thornton)
796

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received for the meeting from Councillors K Fletcher, R
Newmark and J Rogerson.

797

TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2022 were approved as a correct
record and signed by the Chairman.
With reference to m650 the Head of Financial Services reported that an Internal Audit
Manager had now been appointed.

798

DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, OTHER REGISTRABLE AND
NON REGISTRABLE INTERESTS
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary, other registrable and nonregistrable interests.

799

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
There was no public participation.

800

INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2022/23
The Director of Resources submitted a report seeking approval of the Internal Audit
Charter for 2022/23.
Under the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) the council is required to
have an Internal Audit Charter in place. The only change was in respect of the Chief
Audit Executive role being returned to the post of Internal Audit Manager as that post
had now been recruited to.
The Charter establishes Internal Audit’s position within the council, including the
nature of the Head of Audit’s reporting relationship with the Accounts and Audit
Committee; authorises access to personnel, records, and physical properties relevant
to audit work; and defines the scope of internal audit activities.
Approval of the Internal Audit Charter sits with the Council’s Accounts and Audit
Committee whose key function it is to ensure effective corporate governance
arrangements are maintained in the Council.

RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE:
Approve the Internal Audit Charter 2022/23 as outlined in the report.
801

REVIEW OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES 2021/22
The Director of Resources submitted a report seeking endorsement of the Accounting
Policies to be used in producing the Financial Statements for the council for the
2021/22 financial year.
The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 requires local authorities to
prepare their annual financial statement of accounts in accordance with ‘proper
accounting practice’. These policies are the principals, bases, conventions, rules and
practices applied by a local authority that specify how the effects of transactions and
other events are to be reflected in its financial statements.
The report concluded that no major changes to The Code had been identified, so
there were no material changes to the policies needed.
There had been an update to the delayed introduction of the new International
Financial Reporting Standard (IFRS16) relating to leases. Whilst a further delay to its
introduction was anticipated, there was much work being undertaken ready for its
eventual introduction.
The policies reported may be subject to further changes should any be needed whilst
the financial statements are being prepared. Such changes will be reported to
committee with an explanation of the impact when the financial statements are
presented to committee.
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE:
Endorse the use of the policies outlined in the report, subject to the need for any
further changes identified as needed whilst the Statement of Accounts are produced.

802

REVIEW OF REPRESENTATION ON OUTSIDE BODIES
The Chief Executive submitted a report informing the committee of the
recommendations of the working group regarding representation on outside bodies.
Committee were reminded that each year at the Annual Council, the council appoints
or nominates many of its members as representatives on outside bodies. On 3
February 2022, Committee had established a working group to review the current list
of outside bodies.
The report detailed the outside bodies for which it recommends:
 the Council no longer make nominations
 representation is amended
 the type of appointment should be amended
The report gave reasons for the above decisions.
The working group proposed that the remainder of the nominations continued to be
made as per previous arrangements.

Members discussed the representation on several of the outside bodies, particularly
those that were appointed as Trustees.
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services informed committee that she had
arranged for some training to be provided for members on 21 April 2022 that would
address this issue.
***RESOLVED: Approve the proposals as follows and recommend them to Council:
1. No longer make nominations to Children’s Trust, East Lancashire Health &
Wellbeing Partnership, Pendle Club, Environment Agency Liaison Committee,
Clitheroe Royal Grammar School Foundation, and Carer’s Link.
2. Police and Crime panel nomination to be taken off the outside body list as it is
a statutory appointment.
3. Amend the representation on Salesbury & Copster Green Commons
Management Committee (subject to a change to the constitution), Hanson
Cement Liaison Committee, Tarmac Liaison Committee, and Ribble Valley
Community Safety Partnership.
4. Amend the type of appointments from Trustee to observer on Ribble Valley
Sports & Recreation, Citizen’s Advice Bureau, and Hyndburn & Ribble Valley
Council for Voluntary Services.
803

THE COUNCIL'S ASSET MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS
The Chief Executive submitted a report for information on the Council’s corporate
asset management procedures.
The report explained that the Council owns a substantial amount of land and assets
throughout the borough. Legal Services therefore hold a large number of legal
agreements, leases and licences relating to the Council’s assets. Both new and old
documents were in the process of being scanned and saved electronically enabling
joined up access through the asset management system.
The current version of the software was outdated, and officers are investigating
moving to a new cloud-based version of the software to further improve asset
management. Officers are seeking confirmation of the costs so that a capital bid can
be made in the next round of bids.
Councillor Sherras left the meeting (6.55pm)

804

ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT
Grant Thornton submitted for information the Annual Report on Ribble Valley Borough
Council covering the period up to 31 March 2022.
The report summarised the Authority was operating in a continuing uncertain financial
environment. Despite this uncertainty, and the challenges posed by COVID-19, the
Authority had maintained a good financial position. The Authority had put forward a
balanced budget for the next three years.
The audit had not identified any significant weaknesses in relation to financial
stability, governance, and economy, efficiency, and effectiveness but a number of
improvement recommendations had been made, details of which could be found in

the report. Actions had been agreed and put in place to address these
recommendations.
Committee was reminded that an unqualified audit report opinion was given on the
financial statements on 29 November 2021.
The report also noted that the Council provided draft accounts on the 17 September
2021 with a good set of working papers to support them. The audit identified a small
number of disclosure changes to the financial statements which had no impact on the
Council’s Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement. The Council agreed
with these changes to the Financial Statements, and they were correctly processed.
805

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2021/22
The Director of Resources submitted a report for information on the internal audit
work progress to 18 March 2022.
The report concluded the audit coverage was lower than originally planned and as a
result, additional external resources had been engaged and would continue whilst
needed. This was due to staff vacancies and the services of Mersey Internal Audit
Agency (MIAA) had been used to help ensure adequate coverage.
All originally planned audits were not covered, but together with the work of MIAA it
was expected there would be adequate coverage to provide members with an
informed Audit Opinion at the end of the year.
The Head of Financial Services was pleased to report that the post of Internal Audit
Manager had now been recruited to and she would take up the role in mid-May.
It was therefore proposed that a new strategic internal audit plan would be submitted
to committee at their next meeting in June.

806

REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES
There were no reports from representatives on outside bodies.

807

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
There were no items under this heading.

The meeting closed at 7.03 pm
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk, Olwen
Heap 01200 414408 olwen.heap@ribblevalley.gov.uk.

